FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL)

GUJARAT STATE
Mear § Bungalows, Opp: National Park Society, Behind Polyiechnic, Gulbal Tekra, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Phone Mo 079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990
e o |
No. FRCl¢6 "~ /2012 Date : [& /oFr2012
ORDER

Sub : Fixation of fee structure for the Academic Years 2011-12 and 2012-13 to 2014-15,

The Committee has been constituted under section-2 of The Gujarat Professional
Medical Educational Colleges or Institutions (Regulation of Admission and
Fixation of Fees) Act, 2007, Act No. 3 of 2008 (hersinafter referred to as ‘The Act)
enacted by the Sate Government to makes special provision, inter-alia, for fixation of feas
in professional medical educational colleges or institutions for admission students
Hence, the Committee is empowered to determine the fee structure for Medical, Dental,
Physiotherapy, Homoeopathy, Ayurveda, Optomelry, Occupational Therapy., Orthotics
and Nursing program in unaided professional colleges in the State. The Institution falls
within the purview of tha Act and it is subject to the jurisdiction of the Committes;

The Institution has been established onfin 2011-12, Since the academic year 2011-12
was the 1* year of its establishment, the Committee had allowed ad hoc fee for the year
2011-12 to be charged by the institution. The ad hoc fee was to be regularized by this
Committee upon the submission of accounts of the institution of the year 2011-12
together with projected recurring expenditure and future plan for growth and
development for 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 and other information relating to
infrastructure and facultiss etc.

Under section 10§{2) of the Act, the Commiltee has been conferred upon the power to
(a) require any unaided professional educational college or institution to place before its
proposed fea structure along with all the relevant documents and the book of accounts:
(b} verify whether the fee structure proposed by such college or institution is justified and
(¢c) approve the fee structure of such college or institution or determine other fee
structure which shall be charged by such college or institution for admission of students
in the professional courses.
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The Committee invited the proposal of fee structure with accounts for the year 2011-12
of the institute vide its letter dated 22-03-2012.

The Committes carmed out the scrutiny of the record and books of accounts submitted
by management of the Institution. Based on the preliminary scrutiny and analysis of the
details furnished to it. the Committee evaluated the facliities, Infrastructure, capital
investment made by the college in 2011-12, plans for development on hand and for
future, compliance of requirements conceming the staff, cost estimates etc. for the
purpose of fixing the fee structura for the institution.

Further, in accordance with provisions of section-11 of the Act, while determining and
fixing the fees to be charged by the institution, the Committee also took in to
consideration the following factors viz. (a} the location of the institution, (b) the nature of
profezsional courze, (c) the staff and available infrastructure, (d) the expendiiure on
administration and maintenance, (g} the reasonable surplus required for the growth and
development of institution and {f) the standing of the institution

In other words the Commitiee has fully considered the facts and figures concerning the
factors mentioned in para-5 and 6 and only thereafter it has determined and fixed the
fee structure of the institution as per ANNEXURE - Il

The fees indicated in Annexure — Il include all types and kind of fees such as Tuition
Fees. Library, Laboratory, Computer Centre, Gymkhana, Internet, Spors and
Recreation and Self / Personality Centers and the like except Hostel fee and
Transporiation fee. As such the college is advised not to collect any other fee from the
sfudents except the faes as menticned in para-7 above.

The fee structurse determined by this Committee shall be binding for the year 2011-12
and 2012-13 to 2014-15. The fees so determined shall be applicable to the students
admitted in that academic year and shall not ba revised till the completion of this
professional coursae in that college or institution

The College / institute is also advised to comply with following additional conditions

a, Tha College shall not take fees for the full course at the time of admission. The fees
should be collected per semaster /term of & (Six) maonths as the case may be

b. The Coliege shall not ask for any bank guarantee or secunty of any kind from
students or their parents,
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c. The Caellege shall net force on the students, any facility including hostel and
transport as part of the condition for admission or its continuity till the end of the full
tenure of the course.

d. The College shall notify the fee structure en the Coliege Notice Board and display
copy of this order on its Mandatory Disclosure Link on its weab site:

e The College will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake capaciy
subject to intimation of the same to the Fee Committee. The difference of amount of
the fees from the NRI category students and Men-NRI category students shall ba
used by the institute for providing scholarship to the students andior increasing
infrastructure facilities. The institute shall alse furnish all the information pertaining 1o
the utilization of excess fees from the NRI category studenis as per the Information
Memarandum submitted by the institute to the Fee Regulatory Committee.

i The College is advised to work out a financial aid scheme through which It shall
provide waiver or relief or concession in fees to the students belonging to weaaker
section of the sociely.

11. This order has been made under section 10 of the Act hence viclationof any of the
provisions contained in it will render the management of the institution lable to be
proceeded against under section 14 of the Act.

Memb&r Secretary
Ta,

The Principal
Member Secretary
Concerned Institutes. Fee Regulatory Committee (Medical)
Nr. Five Bungalows, Opp. National Park Sou
B/H. Polytechnic, Gulbal Tekra.

1
Copy Bubmiitied To: Ahmedabad-380015
1. The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.,
Z. The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar.
3, The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational

Courses, B.J.Medical College, Ahmedabad.
4, The Registrar, All the University, Gujarat State.
5. The Registrar, Gujarat Nursing Council, Ahmedabad.




Annexure — I

| FEEI-‘.EE_I: NEW
5TU TOBE
sr, NAME OF THE INSTITUTE b i Siai ADMITTED IN THE
- {F, by L) 201394, 201415
{Rs. In Lakhs}
Medical Colleges (U.G.)
Gujarat Cancer Society Medical College. 325 | 4.00
1 Opp D.R.M Office, Swadesi Mill
Campound, Nr. Chamundar Bridge, Narcda
| Road, Ahmedabad ~ 380025
Medical Colleges (P.G.)
1 Smi M.H L. Municipal Medical College, 280 4.00
V.5, Hospital, Elksbridge, Ahmedabad
Dental Collesge (U.G.) =
" 1 | Goenka Research Institute of Dental 2 35 280
Siance Pethapur-Mahudi Road, Nr. GG.S
Piplaj, Dist Gandhinagar-382610
___ Dental Collesge (P.G.) o _
. A Faculty of Dental Science. 5.00 60D
Oharmeint Desai University, College Road,
Madiad 3870071 3 ¢ —
Physiotherapy Colieges (P.G.) |
1 Prysiotherapy College, Anmedabad Institute | 2.00 1 2.00
of Paramedical Scences. Lapkaman,
_ Ahmedabad
Homoeopathic Cnllag_ {P.G.)
Baroda Homoeopathic Medical Gollege. | 085 [ o7z
1 Cpp. Xaveer Technical Institute Sevasi-
Sindhrot Road, Sevas), Vadodara 381101 |
_ Nursing (Degree) . 2
1 Dinsha Patal College of Nursing, 0.60 | 0,70
Opp. Mahagujarat Haspital, College Road.
Madiad-357001
2 | Sin Kelavani uttejak Mandal College of 0.60 0.70
Murging, Plat Ma. 7049, BrH T\ Tower, Nr
| Drive-in-Cinema, Ahmedabad-380054
3 Late R.P Patel Nursing College, Shree Ode | 080 0.65
| Education Society, Ode, Ta & Dist Anand —
~ Nursing (Diploma)
1 Charutar insfitute of Nursing Charotar 045 | o562
Liniversity of Science & Technology,
CHARSUT Campus Changa Ta Petlad
Dist. Anand
3 JG Schoal of Nursing Opp. Gulab Tower. O | 0.435 045
Soia Roed, Ahmedabad -380061
4 Shree Kamdar School of Numlng Shres 040 048
| Kamdar Education Trusl, Rajkot
& Murfidhar Schaoal OF Nursing, Kalipat, .40 0.48
Bhavnagar Road, Opp. R.K. College,
Rajkot. 360020 -
& | SKLP Nursing Institule of Education & 0.40 | 045
i
edical)
Fee Regulatory cm%“msm
Mr. Five ) al Tekra,




Practoe, Mundra Road, Bhu|,
Kutchh-370001.

Shree Nootan Ketvani Mandal Nursing
School, Dr. Moghabhai Vidha Sankul, Shri
Morarajinagar, Tithal Road Valsad 396001

| 0.40

0.48

Sahamanand School OF Nursing, Bih.
Kalptaru Park, Ahmedabad- Kalol highway |
Fost: Zundal, Ta & Disl.: Gandhinagar,
Sg2421

040

5.5 Agrawal College of Mursing, (GNM)
Vearanjall Marg, Opp Vedyakun| High
School. Near Devina Park Soc, Gandev
Road, Dist-Navsari-396445

10

P & T Patel Institute of Nursing, At Bhandu,_
Mehsana-Unjha Hihgway, \isnagar-384120

0.40

0.45

Toa8

045

0.50

k!

Mootan GMM Mursing School, 8 P, Sahakar
Vidyadham, Mr Kamana Crossing,
Visnagar-384315
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040

048

Grow Maore Institute of Nursing (GNM),

Ahmedabad-Udaipur Highway,
Himmatnagar, Dist Sabarkantha-383001

0.40

13

School Of Nursing, Vishvakalyan Society,
Atma valtabh Hospital Campus, NrGE B,
State Highway, Idar,

Dist: Sabarkantha- 383430

14

Noble Nursing School, Parth-Vatika,
Junagadh-Bhesan, Road Via-Vadal, Nr.
Banangam, Junagadh-362310

040

048

.48

0.30

035

Sharda College of Nursing{GNM), Pansar,

Ta. Kail, Dist. Gandhinagar-362740

0.40

048

Nursing (Post Basic)

J.G. College of Nursing Opp. Gulab Tower,
Off Sola Road Ahmadabad -380061

0.65

Shri Anand College of Nursing, Plot no. 172/
344, Opp Ghanteshwar Park, B/h Sainik
iety, Jamnagar highway, Rajkol-360003

0.60

LU

063

Shashikala & Dhansukhial Dadarwala
Callege of Nursing, Urban Bank Hospital
Campus, P. B. Na. 155 Ralyali, Ta, Dahod
Dist-Dahed-389151

.....

0.80

065

Ashakiashram Hospital, Rampura,
Sural 385003

0,80

0.66

Optometry College (U.G.)

Shres Bharatimaiya College of Oplometry,
Shres Bharatimaiya Vidya Sankul, Behind
Big Bazar, Opp Ambika Miketan Trust

(Vrudhashram), Vesu Road Surst 395007

025

0.40

MemBer Secretary
Fae Regulatory Com mittes (Medical)

Nr. Elve Bungalows, Opp. National Park Soc.
g/H. Polytechnic, Gulb

al Tekra,

Ahmedabad-380015
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